Inre:

BEFORE THE ADA COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Application of Meridian Joint School District #2

Project No. 201400615 CU-MSP

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT

If any of these Findings of Fact are deemed Conclusions of Law, they are incorporated into the
Conclusions of Law section.

A. The Commission finds that the record is comprised of:

1.
2.
3.

Exhibit 1 to the Staff Report.
Exhibit A to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

All other information contained in Ada County Development Services File for Project
No. 201400615 CU-MSP.

B. As to procedural items, the Commission finds the following:

1.

In accordance with Section(s) 8-6-3A/8-7-3A2/8-7-4A1 of the Ada County Code, the
applicant completed a pre-application conference with the director prior to the submittal
of the application on March 18, 2014.

In accordance with Section 8-7A-3 of the Ada County Code, the applicant held a
neighborhood meeting on April 29, 2014.

On April 30, 2014, Development Services accepted Project #201400615 CU-MSP and
scheduled it for public hearing before the Ada County Planning and Zoning Commission
on June 5, 2014.

On May 7, 2014 and May 13, 2014, staff notified other agencies of this application and
solicited their comments. Any comments received were incorporated into the staff report
and are attached as Exhibit 1.
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5. On May 13, 2014, property owners within 300 feet of the site were notified of the hearing
by mail. Legal notice of the Commission’s hearing was published in The Idaho
Statesman on May 20, 2014. Notices of the public hearing were posted on the property
on May 15, 2014 and a certification of sign posting was submitted to the director on May
19, 2014.

C. As to the project description, the Commission finds based on the application materials found
in the file for Project No. 201400615 CU-MSP the following:

1. PROPOSED USES: One 1,792 sq. ft. portable classroom for the School.
2. PROPOSED STRUCTURES: One portable classroom.

3. PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS: Relocating two small storage sheds to the eastern
side of the property.

D. Based on the materials found in the file for Project No. 201400615 CU-MSP, the
Commission finds the following concerning the project description:

1. PARCEL NUMBER AND LOCATION: S1130438500, 1050 E. Amity Road.

2. OWNERSHIP: Meridian Joint School District #2.

3. SITE CHARACTERISTICS
Property size: 7.909 acres.

Existing structures: There is an existing school with several buildings and portable
classrooms.

Existing vegetation: Grass and trees.
Slope: The site is relatively flat with no slopes exceeding 15%

Irrigation: The property is currently within the jurisdictional boundaries of Boise Project
Board of Control, Boise-Kuna Irrigation District and the New York Irrigation District.

Drainage: Drainage will be retained on site.
Views: Open views in all directions.
Other Opportunities and/or Constraints: None.

E. Based on the officially adopted Ada County land use maps, the Commission finds the
following concerning the current land use and zoning:

The property is currently zoned Rural-Urban Transition (RUT) and the land use is a
school.
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F. Based on the officially adopted Ada County land use maps, the Commission finds the
following concerning the surrounding land use and zoning:

North: Rural-Urban Transition (RUT) District with vacant ground and storage units.

South: Rural-Urban Transition (RUT) District with a gravel pit and Estate Residential (R1)
District with a single-family residence.

East: Rural-Urban Transition (RUT) District with vacant ground and storage units.
West: Rural-Urban Transition (RUT) District with vacant ground and storage units.

G. Based on the officially adopted Ada County land use maps and materials found in the file for
Project No. 201400615 CU-MSP, the Commission finds the following concerning services:

Access Street and Designation: The property takes access from E. Amity Road which is
classified as a minor arterial road.

Fire Protection: The property is within Meridian Fire Department.
Sewage Disposal: Individual Septic System.
Water Service: United Water of Idaho.

Irrigation District: The property is within Boise Project Board of Control, Boise-Kuna and
New York Irrigation District.

Drainage District: None
H. As to the applicable law, the Commission finds the following:

This section details the comp plan goals, objectives and policies; the zoning ordinance
regulations; and other applicable standards regarding development of the subject property.

1. The Commission finds Section 8-4E is applicable because the applicant has submitted a
Master Site Plan The Commission finds the application complies with Section 8-4E-5:
Required Findings because:

A. The master site plan complies with this title and the applicable comprehensive plan;

The Commission finds that the conditional use and master site plan comply with the Ada
County Zoning Ordinance as outlined in the required findings herein and the conditions
of approval attached as Exhibit A.

The Commission finds that the property is within the City of Meridian Area of Impact and
it is designated as a school site on their Land Use Map. The Commission finds that the
Meridian City Comprehensive Plan Goal I outlines goal, objectives, and policies to
support the public school system and that the addition of portable classrooms helps the
school district to alleviate overcrowding and provide the community with a valuable
resource.
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B. The applicant has submitted a natural features analysis (subsection 8-4E-4D of this
article) identifying constraints presented by such natural features, and the proposed
development sufficiently addresses such features;

The Commission finds that the applicant submitted a natural features analysis on April
30, 2014 and the site lacks significant natural features because the site has no slopes
exceeding 15%, the property is not within a floodplain district, there are no sensitive
plants or animal species on-site and there are no historic features present on the
property. The Farr Lateral is piped across the west third of the property.

C. The proposed landscaping meets the requirements of article F of this chapter;

The Commission finds that there is existing landscaping with the principal school
structure and that no additional landscaping is required.

D. The proposed parking and loading spaces meet the requirements of article G of this
chapter;

The Commission finds that there are currently 76 regular parking spaces, four (4) Ada
Accessible parking spaces, and 3 bicycle spaces on the property. Ada County Code
requires one (1) parking space per employee plus one (1) space for every six (6) students
and one (1) bicycle space for every 25 parking spaces. The portable classrooms will not
be placed in the existing parking lot and it will not affect the number of parking spaces.

Based on the submitted Master Site Plan for Mary McPherson School, there are
approximately 60 employees and the estimated enrollment is approximately 600 students,
which would require 80 parking spaces, 4 ADA parking spaces and 4 bicycle parking
spaces. The Commission finds that the proposed portable classrooms are not being
placed in the existing parking lot (with 56 stalls) and with the 24 additional parking
spaces to the east; the required number of off-street parking spaces is met.

E. The proposed lighting plan meets the requirements of article H of this chapter;

The Commission finds that the applicant is not proposing any outdoor lighting at this
time based on the detailed letter based on the master site plan. If in the future, the
applicant decides to install outdoor lighting, a lighting plan will be required.

F. The proposed master site plan complies with the applicable design and dimensional
standards of chapters 2 and 3 of this title;

The Commission finds that the property is zoned R1 which requires a minimum lot size of
1 acre; a minimum road frontage of 100 feet; and setbacks along property lines fronting
arterial or collector streets of 30 feet; side setback of 10 feet; and rear setbacks of 20
feet. The Commission finds that based on the submitted master site plan that the property
meets the minimum dimensional standards because it is 7.90 acres and exceeds 100 feet
of road frontage. The Commission finds that the proposed classrooms meet the required
setbacks for the R1 District as indicated on the Master Site Plan submitted May 15, 2014.

G. The proposed master site plan is consistent with the APA ridge-to-rivers pathways
plan; and

The Commission finds that the property is not located within the APA ridge-to-rivers
pathway plan, therefore; this finding is not applicable.
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H. Adequate utilities and public services are available or provided for the proposed
development, and the development would not be premature by reason of lack of utilities,
transportation, schools, fire protection, or other essential services.

The Commission finds that demands for public services are available and are already in
place to serve the principal school structure (Mary McPherson Elementary School).
ACHD has commented in Exhibit #7. The Meridian Fire District, Central District Health
and Boise Project Board of Control have no objections to the project.

2. The Commission finds Section 8-5B is applicable because the property has more than
three (3) portable classrooms, which requires a conditional use permit per Section 8-5-3-82.
The Commission finds the application complies with Section 8-5B-5: Required Findings
because:

A. The proposed use is not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare;

The Commission finds that the proposed use is not detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare because it is in conformance with the Meridian City Comprehensive Plan and
the applicant will be required to obtain building permits for the placement of the
portable classrooms.

B. The propose use shall not create undue adverse impacts on surrounding properties;

The Commission finds that the proposed use shall not create undue adverse impacts to
the surrounding property because the property is already in use as a public school and
that the portable classrooms will help to reduce overcrowded classrooms.

C. The proposed use is consistent with the applicable comprehensive plan;

The Commission finds that the proposed use is consistent with the City of Meridian
Comprehensive Plan as discussed in Finding H.1.

D. The proposed use complies with the purpose statement of the applicable base district
and with the specific use standards as set forth in this chapter;

The Commission finds that the proposed use complies with the purpose statement of the
R1 base district because the purpose of the R1 District is to implement the Meridian City
Comprehensive Plan which has been demonstrated in Finding H.1.

The Commission finds that the Section 8-5-3-82: Portable Classrooms specific use
standards are applicable and the proposed use meets or is conditioned to meet the
standards in the following ways:

Section 8-5-3-82 — Portable Classrooms
e A school site shall be allowed a maximum of three (3) portable classrooms as an
Accessory use;

The Commission finds that there are existing portable classrooms on the property
and that the applicant is proposing one (1) more with this application and has
submitted a conditional use application as allowed in the code.

e The portable classroom shall not be located in the front yard of the principal
school
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structure;

The Commission finds that based on the site plan submitted that the portable
classrooms are not in the front yard of the principal school structure because they
will be placed to the north east of the school. The Commission finds that the front
yard of the school is to the south of the building.

e The portable classroom shall not be located in any required yard,;

The Commission finds that based on the site plan submitted that the portable
classrooms will be placed to the east of the existing structure and that they are
located 160 feet from the eastern property line. The Commission finds that the
required setback from that property line is 30 feet. All other property lines are over
300 feet away.

e The placement of the portable classroom shall not reduce the number of required
off street parking spaces; and

The Commission finds that based on the submitted site plan that the portable
classrooms will not reduce the number of off street parking spaces.

E. The use shall comply with the flood hazard overlay district as set forth in chapter 3,
article F of this title.

The Commission finds that based upon the official zoning map of Ada County that the
property is not within a regulated floodplain zone.

F. The proposed use complies with all applicable county ordinances;

The Commission finds that as conditioned, the use complies with all applicable county
ordinances.

G. The proposed use complies with all applicable state and federal regulations;

The Commission finds that as conditioned, the use complies with all applicable state and
federal regulations.

H. The proposed use and facilities shall not impede the normal development of surrounding
property; and

The Commission finds that the proposed use does not impede the normal development of
surrounding property because the use is already established as a school and are designed to
relieve overcrowded classrooms.

I.  Adequate public and private facilities such as utilities, landscaping, parking spaces, and
traffic circulation measures are, or shall be, provided for the proposed use.

The Commission finds that adequate public and private facilities are provided because the
property is already served by power, communication and an approved septic facility; the
landscaping was installed with the principal school structure; an adequate number of
parking spaces are provided as discussed in Finding H.1D; and ACHD has approved the
application and has no site specific conditions as no additional access points will be created
with the classrooms.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

If any of these Conclusions of Law are deemed to be Findings of Fact they are incorporated into
the Findings of Fact section.

1. The Commission concludes that Project No. 201400615 CU-MSP complies with Article 8-
4E of the Ada County Code.

2. The Commission concludes that Project No. 201400615 CU-MSP complies with Article 8-
5B of the Ada County Code.

ORDER

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein, the Commission
approves Project #201400615 CU-MSP, subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as
Exhibit A and the Master Site Plan Drawing received May 15, 2014.

DATED this day of , 20

By:

John Seidl, Chairperson
Ada County Planning and Zoning Commission

ATTEST:

Mark Perfect, Secretary
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EXHIBIT A

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

REQUIRED ACTIONS. THE FOLLOWING LIST DETAILS THE TASKS THAT MUST
BE COMPLETED BEFORE THE APPROVAL OF 201400615 CU-MSP WILL BE
CONSIDERED FINAL. THE APPLICANT AND/OR OWNER HAVE UNTIL JUNE 5,
2016 TO COMPLETE THE REQUIRED ACTIONS AND TO OBTAIN A ZONING
CERTIFICATE UNLESS A TIME EXTENSION IS GRANTED. SEE SECTION 8-7-6 OF
THE ADA COUNTY CODE FOR INFORMATION ON TIME EXTENSIONS. IF A
BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED, THE ZONING CERTIFICATE SHALL BE
ISSUED WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT. THIS APPROVAL SHALL BECOME VOID
IF AVALID ZONING CERTIFICATE HAS NOT BEEN ISSUED BY THAT DATE.
SITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT ALLOWED UNTIL THE ZONING CERTIFICATE
HAS BEEN ISSUED.

1. The applicant and/or owner shall obtain written approval of the development (site plan
and/or use) from the agencies noted below. All site improvements are prohibited prior to
approval of these agencies.

a) Central District Health must approve the septic permit.

2. If required by the Ada County Building Code as set forth in Title 7, Chapter 2, of the Ada
County Code, the applicant and/or owner shall obtain a building permit prior to
commencing any development. Please contact the County Building Official at 287-7900
for fee and application information. The design and construction of the development shall
comply with the approved and stamped master site plan and the Ada County Code.

3. Once construction is complete, the applicant shall request a zoning compliance inspection
from the Development Services Department. Staff will check for compliance with the
approved master site plan. The Director must approve any modification and/or expansion
to the master site plan. See Section 8-4E-3 of the Ada County Code.

4. A Certificate of Occupancy will be issued when all of the above conditions have been
met. In the event conditions cannot be met by the desired date of occupancy, the owner
and/or applicant may request a surety agreement in lieu of completing the improvements.
See Title 8, Chapter 4, Article K of the Ada County Code for the terms and regulations of
surety agreements.

TERMS OF APPROVAL. THE FOLLOWING TERMS MUST BE COMPLIED WITH
AT ALL TIMES OR YOUR APPROVAL MAY BE REVOKED.

5. A zoning certificate and/or a building permit may not be issued until 15 days after the
Commission issued the written decision on the proposed development. In the event the
decision of the Commission is appealed, the building permit may not be issued until the
appeal is resolved in favor of the proposed development. See Section 8-7-7 of the Ada
County Code for more information on appeals.

6. The Director must approve any modification and/or expansion to the master site plan. See
Section 8-4E-3 of the Ada County Code.
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EXHIBIT A

7. The use must comply with the specific use standards for portable classrooms in Section
8-5-3-82 of the Ada County Code.

8. The property must be managed and maintained consistent with the standard regulations in
Title 8, Chapter 4, Article A of the Ada County Code. Please note that this Article
contains specific regulations regarding the accumulation of junk, atmospheric emissions,
construction sites, hazardous material storage, outdoor public address systems, outdoor
storage of chemicals and fertilizers, transmission line corridors, and utilities.

9. Any lighting on the site shall comply with the lighting regulations in Title 8, Chapter 4,
Avrticle H, of the Ada County Code.

10. The use must comply with the noise regulations in Ada County Code, Title 5, Chapter 13.
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